



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/BPT.11 /2021
Appellant : Md. Jalil Khan

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Joint Director of Health Services, Nalbari

Date of hearing : 17.11.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17 11 2021

The appellant Md. Jalil Khan is present.

The SPIO, o/o the Joint Director of Health Services, Nalbari is absent. However, as authorized by the JDHS, Nalbari, Sri Jayanta Kumar Talukdar, S.A. is present and submits one letter bearing no. JDHSN/RTI/2021/8133 dated 15.11.2021. It is submitted that the sought for informations had been furnished to the appellant through the same letter which has been addressed to the Secretary & Registrar, Assam Information Commission. On query the appellant submits orally that he has received one letter from the JDHS, Nalbari whereby a photocopy of the register has been received. He has not received the desired informations till date.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 12.03.2021 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO, o/o the JDHS, Nalbari seeking certain informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time and so submitted 1st appeal petition dated 06.05.2021 before the 1st appellate authority, o/o the JDHS, Nalbari. Still he did not receive the informations and submitted 2nd appeal dated 05.07.2021 before the Commission.

Seen the letter of JDHS, Nalbari bearing no. JDHSN/RTI/2020-21/8133 dated 15.11.2021. The JDHS, Nalbari informed the Commission about the sought for informations and replies thereof and a copy of the same is endorsed to the appellant. It is observed that the informations are available in the office of the public authority and therefore, the SPIO, o/o the JDHS, Nalbari is directed to furnish the desired informations to the appellant within ten days of receipt of this order, free of cost.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BPT.11 /2021

Dtd.17.11.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Joint Director of Health Services, Nalbari, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin-781 335 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Joint Director of Health Services, Nalbari, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 335 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Jalil Khan, S/o- Lt. Bilal khan, Vill- Katla Gaon, PO- Chaporbori, Dist.- Bajali (Barpeta), Assam, Pin- 781 352, Contact No. 9101965730 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission